

Nos. 16-1316 & 16-1367

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

KING SOOPERS, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

AMY H. GINN
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-2942

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	2
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact	5
A. The Company operates with collective-bargaining agreements that cover employee work duties	5
B. Employee Geaslin worked as a barista in the meat bargaining unit; manager Pelo questioned Geaslin about a work-related complaint	6
C. Geaslin approaches Pelo about taking her lunch break after Pelo asks for bagging help; Pelo says to wait until after bagging; Geaslin asks if she should bag; Geaslin follows Pelo’s directive to come back and talk; Geaslin denies refusing to bag; Pelo suspends Geaslin for five days	6
D. Geaslin and her union representative meet with Pelo; Pelo continues to state Geaslin refused to bag groceries; Geaslin disputes that claim; Pelo admits Geaslin’s duties do not include bagging; Pelo suspends Geaslin for another five days	8
E. Pelo discharges Geaslin because of the meeting about the first suspension.....	8
III. The Board’s decision and order	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review	13
Argument.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by suspending and discharging Geaslin for engaging in protected, concerted activity and also, through the same manager, issuing her a prior unlawful suspension and, in violation of Section 8(a)(1), interrogating her.....	15
A. An employer violates the Act by discriminating in a term of employment because of an employee’s protected, concerted activity	15
B. The Board found based on substantial evidence that the Company suspended Geaslin on May 14 and ultimately discharged her on May 21 because of protected, concerted activity in the May 14 meeting with her manager	17
1. Geaslin was engaged in protected, concerted activity at the May 14 meeting.....	17
2. Geaslin did not lose the protection of the Act.....	19
3. The Company’s arguments fail to provide a basis to disturb the Board’s finding of unlawful discharge	23
C. The Board also found based on substantial evidence that, prior to Pelo unlawfully discharging Geaslin, Pelo unlawfully suspended her on May 9 for engaging in protected, concerted activity.....	27
1. Pelo suspended Geaslin for asserting her contractual rights.....	28
2. The Company’s arguments fail to provide a basis to disturb the Board’s finding that the May 9 suspension was unlawful	30
3. The Company is incorrect that its suspensions and discharge of Geaslin should have been deferred to arbitration	34
D. Prior to twice suspending and discharging Geaslin, the Board also found based on substantial evidence that Pelo unlawfully interrogated her two months prior	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
1. Pelo interrogated Geaslin about complaining to the Union.....	37
2. The Company's arguments fail to provide a basis to disturb the Board's finding of unlawful interrogation	39
II. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in determining the relief due to employee Geaslin to make her whole for the loss of earnings she suffered as a result of the Company's unlawful discharge	42
A. The Board has broad discretion to order remedial relief.....	42
B. The Board properly exercised its discretion to order full reimbursement of a discriminatee's reasonable search-for-work and interim employment expenses and provided a reasoned explanation for the change	43
C. The Company's challenges to the Board's revised remedial approach are incorrect and speculative	47
D. The Company fails to show that the complaint amendment seeking revised remedial relief was unjustly granted or that its premature subpoena should not have been revoked	50
Conclusion	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>88 Transit Lines, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 324 (1994), <i>enforced</i> , 55 F.3d 823 (3d Cir. 1995)	50
<i>ABF Freight Systems</i> , 271 NLRB 35 (1984)	32
<i>Allied Industrial Workers, AFL-CIO Local Union No. 289 v. NLRB</i> , 476 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	27
<i>Alpha Beta</i> , 273 NLRB 1546 (1985)	35, 36
<i>Amalgamated Transit Local 1498 (Jefferson Partners)</i> , 360 NLRB No. 96, 2014 WL 1715130 (2014).....	41
<i>Ark Las Vegas Rest. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
* <i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	16, 17, 19, 20, 26, 27
<i>Baker Elec.</i> , 351 NLRB 515 (2007)	49
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13-14
<i>Battle’s Transp., Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 17 (2015)	22
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1319 (2006)	21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Bufco Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	43
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers, Local 633 v. NLRB</i> , 509 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	41
<i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	44, 47
<i>Chevron Mining, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 684 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	52
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>Collyer Insulated Wire</i> , 192 NLRB 837 (1971).....	35, 36
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 130 (1986).....	16, 21
<i>Crossett Lumber Co.</i> , 8 NLRB 440, <i>enforced</i> , 102 F.2d 1003 (8th Cir. 1938).....	44, 47
<i>Crown Central Petroleum Corp.</i> , 177 NLRB 322 (1969), <i>enforced</i> , 430 F.2d 724 (5th Cir. 1970).....	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Crowne Plaza LaGuardia</i> , 357 NLRB 1097 (2011).....	34
<i>DIRECTV Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Doctor's Hosp. of MI</i> , 362 NLRB No. 149 (2015).....	34
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	15
<i>Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 596</i> , 274 NLRB 1348 (1985).....	39
<i>Enterprise Leasing Co. of Florida v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Federated Logistics & Ops. v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24, 43
<i>Felix Indus., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 195 (2003), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 2004 WL 1498151 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	20-21
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	43
<i>Fortuna Enters. v. NLRB</i> , 789 F.3d 154 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	33-34
<i>G&W Super Markets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 581 F.2d 618 (7th Cir. 1978).....	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>General Dynamics Corporation</i> , 271 NLRB 187 (1984)	36
<i>General Motors Corp.</i> , 59 NLRB 1143 (1944), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 150 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1945)	45
<i>Goya Foods</i> , 356 NLRB 476 (2011)	21, 34
<i>Goya Foods of Florida</i> , 356 NLRB 1461 (2011)	43
<i>Guardian Indus. Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 1275 (1994)	40
<i>Hi-Tech Cable Corp.</i> , 309 NLRB 3, <i>enforced</i> , 25 F.3d 1044 (5th Cir.1994)	30
<i>*Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13, 14, 16, 20, 23
<i>*Interboro</i> , 157 NLRB 1295 (1966), <i>enforced</i> , 388 F.2d 495 (2d Cir. 1967)	18, 28, 32
<i>Int'l Transp. Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 449 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>K-Mechanical Servs., Inc.</i> , 299 NLRB 114 (1990)	30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Kartarik, Inc.</i> , 111 NLRB 630 (1955), <i>enforced</i> , 227 F.2d 190 (8th Cir. 1955)	46
* <i>Kiewit Power Constructors Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.2d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Kohler Co.</i> , 128 NLRB 1062 (1960), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 300 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	46
<i>Mead Corporation</i> , 331 NLRB 509 (2000).....	33
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	16
<i>Mimbres Memorial Hosp. & Nursing Home</i> , 361 NLRB No. 25, 2014 WL 4202633 (2014), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>NLRB v. Community Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 768 (10th Cir. 2016)	49
<i>New York Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27, 48
<i>NLRB v. Blake Constr. Co.</i> , 663 F.2d 272 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	51
<i>NLRB v. Burnup & Sims</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964).....	25, 26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	14, 18, 28
* <i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	37, 43, 47
<i>NLRB v. H.C. Smith Constr. Co.</i> , 439 F.2d 1064 (9th Cir. 1971)	30
<i>NLRB v. Hale Container Line, Inc.</i> , 943 F.2d 394 (4th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>NLRB v. Howard Elec. Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 1287 (9th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	51
<i>NLRB v. Katz's Deli of Houston Street, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996)	52
<i>NLRB v. Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 354 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1965)	46
<i>NLRB v. Nueva Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 961 (4th Cir. 1985)	24
* <i>NLRB v. P*I*E Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 506 (7th Cir. 1991)	18, 29
* <i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	43, 48, 49

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Walton Mfg. Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 404 (1962).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	14
<i>OPW Fueling Components v. NLRB</i> , 443 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	26
* <i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	42, 43, 50
<i>Plumbers & Pipefitters Local 520 v. NLRB</i> , 955 F.2d 744 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Plumbers Local 412</i> , 328 NLRB 1079 (1999).....	39
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	39
<i>Progressive Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Radio Officers' Union of Commercial Telegraphers Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	16, 28
<i>Rickel Home Ctrs.</i> , 262 NLRB 731 (1982)	34

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Rogan Brothers Sanitation, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 61, 2015 WL 1577199 (2015).....	49
<i>Scepter Ingot Castings, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1509 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 280 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	46
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19, 26
<i>Stagehands Referral Serv., LLC</i> , 347 NLRB 1167 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 315 F. Appx. 318 (2d Cir. 2009)	50
<i>Stanford Hotel</i> , 344 NLRB 558 (2005).....	20
* <i>Stephens Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 677 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14, 19, 24
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	52
<i>Sutter East Bay Hospitals v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.3d 424 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	37

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 392 F.3d 439 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>UFCW, Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>UAW v. Russell</i> , 365 U.S. 634 (1958).....	48
* <i>United Servs. Auto. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	38, 40
<i>United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 96 NLRB 1309 (1951).....	46
<i>United States Postal Serv.</i> , 251 NLRB 252 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 652 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	13
<i>USPS</i> , 324 NLRB 794 (1997).....	35, 36
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes: Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)9, 14-16, 20, 29, 38-40

Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 2-4, 9, 10, 15, 16, 25, 28, 30, 37-40, 42

Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))..... 2, 4, 9, 10, 15, 16, 28, 30, 42

Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) 2

Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) 42, 48

Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) 2, 13

Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) 2

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 102.17 50

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) 19, 27
